from € 16.7 million in HY1 2019 to € 14.6 million in HY1 2020 due to lower net rental income due to the impact of COVID-19.

mailto:info@vastned.com
http://www.vastned.com/

7 VASTNED RETAIL N.V. HALF-YEAR REPORT 2020

PRESS RELEASE

Vastned Retail

N.V.

De Boelelaan 7

1083 HJ Amsterdam

PO Box 22276

1100 CG Amsterdam

Tel.: +31 202424368

info@vastned.com www.vastned.com

Result per share

The result per share attributable to Vastned shareholders was € 1.24 negative in HY1 2020 (HY1 2019: € 0.48 million positive).

The result is comprised of the direct result per share of € 0.85 (HY1 2019: € 0.96) and the indirect result per share of € 2.09

negative (HY1 2019: € 0.48 negative).

NET INCOME FROM PROPERTY

Gross rental income

After adjustment for non-recurring items, the gross rental income was € 32.9 million in HY1 2020 compared to € 35.3 million in

HY1 2019. These movements are broken down per country in the table below.

Gross rental income
(€ thousand)

Netherlands
before

adjustment
for non-

recurring
items

Adjustment
for

non-
recurring

items

Netherlands
after adjustment

for
non-

recurring
items

France Belgium Spain Total

Gross rental income HY1 2019 16,338 402 16,740 6,974 9,916 1,702 35,332

Acquisitions 146 - 146 - - - 146

Divestments (242) - (242) (18) (130) - (390)

Waivers (1,072) - (1,072) (574) (620) (29) (2,295)

Like-for-like rental growth (182)  (182) 518 (241) 11 106

Gross rental income HY1 2020 14,988 402 15,390 6,900 8,925 1,684 32,899

Other income - - - 152 43 - 195

Allocation to provision for expected
credit losses

(266) - (266) (229) (666) (243) (1,404)

Operating expenses (2,364) - (2,364) (597) (986) (153) (4,100)

Net rental income HY1 2020 12,358 402 12,760 6,226 7,316 1,288 27,590

Net rental income HY1 2019 13,992 402 14,394 6,522 9,184 1,396 31,496

Operating expenses as a % of gross
rental income HY1 2020

17.5% - 17.1% 12.0% 18.5% 23.5% 16.7%

Operating expenses as a % of gross
rental income HY1 2019

14.4% - 14.0% 8.5% 7.4% 18.0% 11.3%

Acquisitions (€ 0.1 million increase)

No acquisitions were made in HY1 2020. Vastned's gross rental income rose by € 0.1 million in HY1 2020 compared to HY1 2019 due

to the expansion of its Amsterdam cluster in 2019.

Divestments (€ 0.4 million decrease)

No divestments were made in HY1 2020. In order to further improve the quality of the portfolio Vastned sold property for € 12 .1